## GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING & URBAN AFFAIRS JANAT A B HAWAN: DISP UR: GUWAHATI: 06

## **NOTIFICATION**

Dated, Dispur 28/08/2024

In order to ensure ease of quality for Obtaining Water Connections by potential consumers and also to ensure transparency in doing business, all Water Supply Agencies/Authorities under the Department of Housing & Urban Affairs shall implement the following:

- a. The inspection of internal works installations shall be carried out in regular intervals by the Contractors.
- b. Compliance certificate for internal works installations shall be issued by the Contractors.
  - c. The contractors shall also check the quality of the internal works installations
- d. To ensure the safety and quality of the internal works installations, final inspection shall be carried out by a third-party agency.

Further, all Water Supply Agencies/Authorities under the Department of Housing & Urban Affairs shall carry out internal water installation works (House Service Connection) by a professional or licensed company/contractor.

All agencies/authorities are directed to implement the initiatives in the stipulated timeframe.

Commissioner & Secretary to the Govt. of Assam Department of Housing and Urban Affairs

Memo No: 545247/22 -A Dated Dispur, the 28th August, 2024

Copy to:

- 1. The Secretary, Industry, Commerce and Public Enterprise Department, Assam for kind information.
- 2. The Secretary, Co-ordination, O/o the Chief Secretary, Assam for kind information.
- 3. The Chief Executive Officer, Guwahati Metropolitan Development Authority, Bhangarh, Guwahati-05 for kind information and necessary action.
- 4. The Managing Director, Guwahati Metropolitan Drinking Water & Sewerage Board, Ganeshguri, Guwahati-06 for kind information and necessary action.
- 5. The Managing Director, Assam Urban Water Supply & Sewerage Board, Ganeshguri, Guwahati-06 for kind information and necessary action.
- 6. The Director, O/o the Directorate of Municipal Administration, Dispur, Guwahati-06 for kind information.
- 7. PS to Hon'ble Minister, DoHUA for kind apprisal of Hon'ble Minister.

By order etc..

Joint Secretary to the Govt. of Assam Department of Housing and Urban Affairs